

No. 12-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE INTERTRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC. *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeal
for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
AND 12 CIVIL RIGHTS LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER J. FERRARA
Counsel of Record
2011 Freedom Lane
Falls Church, VA 22043
(703) 582-8466
peterferrara@msn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union
and 12 Civil Rights Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. UNDER THE CONSTITUTION, AND LONG ESTABLISHED PRECEDENTS, THE NVRA DOES NOT PREEMPT THE EVIDENCE OF CITIZENSHIP REQUIREMENT ESTABLISHED BY PROPOSITION 200	8
II. IF THE NVRA IS READ TO PREEMPT ARIZONA'S PROPOSITION 200, THEN IT IS THE NVRA THAT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791, 795 (7th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	19
<i>Common Cause of Colo. v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010).....	14
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	6, 10, 11
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	11, 12
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368, 379 (1963)	18
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)	18
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	4
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	19
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
Article I, Section 2, Clause 1	6, 7, 8, 14, 16, 17
Article I, Section 4, Clause 1	6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Article II, Section 1, Clause 2.....	6, 7, 9, 15, 16, 18
17th Amendment	6, 7, 9, 14, 17
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
18 U.S.C. Section 611.....	14
18 U.S.C. Section 1015(f).....	14
42 U.S.C. Section 1973gg-4(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. Section 1973gg-6(a)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. Section 1973gg-6(a)(4).....	14
42 U.S.C. Section 1973gg-7(b)(1).....	3, 13
42 U.S.C. Section 1973gg-7(b)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. Section 15328.....	5
A.R.S. Section 16-166(F).....	2, 3
REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	
11 C.F.R. Section 9428.3(b)	4, 13
11 C.F.R. Section 9428.6.....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arizona Secretary of State’s Procedures Manual.....	5
<i>The Federalist No. 52</i> (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	18
<i>The Federalist No. 60</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	18
